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DATE: March 29, 2011 
 
SUBJECT: NSG MOVE Minutes 
 
LOCATION: JSC, Regents Park III 
 
 
ATTENDANCE: 
 

Last Name 
First 
Name 

Email Address Affiliation 
Telephone 
Number 

Aquino Joseph Joseph.M.Aquino@nasa.gov JSC/NASA/SCIO 281-483-4033

Bangerter Jim James.A.Bangerter@nasa.gov GSFC/NASA/HSF ND 301-286-7306

Bankert Jeff jeff.bankert@nasa.gov GSFC/NISN 301-395-4613

Banks Turonald Turonald.Banks.contractor@itt.com GSFC/HSF 301-823-2563

Baum Earl earl.j.baum@nasa.gov JSC/NOIT/DD43 281-483-2321

Beck Tom thomas.beck@nasa.gov WSSH-WSTF 575-524-5556

Blizzard Melissa Melissa.L.Blizzard@nasa.gov GSFC/HSF 301-823-2622

Bradley Michael michael.j.bradley-1@nasa.gov MSFC/NISN 256-961-9492

Calhoun Melvin Melvin.K.Calhoun@nasa.gov GSFC/HSF 301-823-2644

Cappellari Jim jim.cappellari@nasa.gov GSFC/FDF/HTSI 301-286-3296

Cauthen Philip philip.cauthen@nasa.gov MSFC/NISN 256-544-4204

Clark Liz Elizabeth.M.Clark@nasa.gov GSFC/HSF ----- 

Colaluca Victor victor.colaluca@nasa.gov KSC/IMCS 321-867-2286

Damiano Sharon Sharon.C.Damiano@nasa.gov GSFC/NASCOM/HTSI 301-286-6468

Daniel Earl earl.h.daniel@nasa.gov GSFC/HSF/Docs 301-823-2560

Douglas Scott Scott.C.Douglas@nasa.gov GSFC/NASA/NISN 301-286-9550

Fahey Donald donald.l.fahey@nasa.gov KSC/IMCS/Abacus 321-867-2500

Fanders Michael michael.t.fanders@nasa.gov JSC/NACAIT 281-483-6069

Foster William William.M.Foster-1@nasa.gov JSC/GC Office 281-483-0640

Frazier Robert Robert.B.Frazier@nasa.gov JSC/NACAIT 281-483-4444

Greatorex Scott Scott.A.Greatorex@nasa.gov GSFC/NASA/NIMO 301-286-6354
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Haines Bob robert.e.haines@nasa.gov GSFC/NISN 240-684-1082

Hasan Syed syed.o.hasan@nasa.gov GSFC/FDF/HTSI 301-286-0995

Hervey Jewel jewel.r.hervey@nasa.gov JSC/NASA/SSP,ISS 281-483-0359

Holman Kitty kitty.c.cunningham@nasa.gov JSC/PRD 281-483-0572

Honeycutt Randy Randy.B.Honeycutt@nasa.gov GSFC/NISN 301-286-0771

Hudgins Bob bhudgins@mail.wsc.nasa.gov WSC/Scheduling 575-527-7078

Ihnat William william.h.ihnat@nasa.gov GSFC/NISN 301-902-6018

Jones Ken ken.jones-2@nasa.gov JSC/Comm Integration 281-483-7671

Jones Robert robert.l.jones-1@nasa.gov DFRC 661-816-1356

Levin Ryan ryan.m.levin@nasa.gov GSFC/HSF 301-823-2641

Lipford Jay James.P.Lipford@nasa.gov JSC/Comm 281-483-4455

Marriott Robert Robert.R.Marriott@nasa.gov JSC/NOIT 281-483-6879

Martin Kelly kelly.l.martin@nasa.gov GSFC/NISN 301-286-2722

May Jennifer Jennifer.May.contractor@itt.com GSFC/HSF 301-823-2629

McLamb Monique monique.mclamb-1@nasa.gov KSC/NASA 321-867-8540

Mitchell Warren warren.j.mitchell@nasa.gov GSFC/FDF 301-286-5092

Moquin Heidi heidi.moquin@nasa.gov GSFC/762 301-286-1447

Nesbitt Avis avis.nesbitt-1@nasa.gov GSFC/NISN 301-286-9587

Parker Joel J.Parker@nasa.gov GSFC/FDF 301-286-3604

Patel Kush Kush.H.Patel@Nasa.gov GSFC/HSF/GNOM ----- 

Pifer Fred fred.g.pifer@nasa.gov GSFC/HSF 301-823-2646

Richards Erik erik.richards-1@nasa.gov GSFC/HSF 301-823-2645

Riley Kevin Kevin.S.Riley@nasa.gov GSFC/HSF 301-823-2647

Russell Thomas Thomas.D.Russell@nasa.gov GSFC/HSF 301-823-2626

Saurez Jean Jean.M.Saurez@nasa.gov KSC/UNITeS/CSR 321-867-7726

Sieg Alan Alan.Sieg@nasa.gov MSFC 256-544-7397

Testoff Steven steven.b.testoff@nasa.gov GSFC/ASRC/HSF 301-286-6538

Thomas, Sr. Michael Michael.L.Thomas@nasa.gov JSC/NISN 281-483-7544

Thompson Craig craig.thompson-1@nasa.gov JSC/SSP/ISS/COTS 281-483-0241
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Thornton Roderick Roderick.M.Thornton@nasa.gov KSC/Comm 321-867-2241

Trahan Jacqulyne Jacqulyne.M.Trahan@nasa.gov JSC/GC Office 281-483-0749

Wiley Claudette claudette.s.wiley@nasa.gov GSFC/NISN 301-286-1807

Williamson Gary gary.williamson@nasa.gov GSFC/FDF 301-286-1323

Yettaw Mike Michael.e.Yettaw@nasa.gov DFRC/NASA 661-276-3253

Zhou Jen Jen.Zhou@itt.com GSFC/ITT/SCNS 301-486-4219
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INTRODUCTION 
Mr. Bob Haines convened the March 29, 2011, Network Support Group (NSG) Mission 
Operations Voice Enhancement (MOVE) meeting to provide an overview of MOVE equipment 
enhancements and capabilities (refer to the presentation, MOVE Enhancements). 
 
MEETING 

A. Software Release 1.6.4 includes Keyset Auto Login (new feature), Voice over IP (VoIP) 
30-second Keep Alive (new feature), and trouble ticket fixes.  The software is installed 
on the Goddard Space Flight Center (GSFC) live system and the Johnson Space Center 
(JSC) offline system.  GSFC has had some issues and an analysis is ongoing. 

B. Software Release 2.0.0 includes Voice Activity Indicator (new feature) and trouble ticket 
fixes. 

C. Mr. Haines reviewed the new 1.6.4 features and trouble tickets. 
1. Keyset Auto Login.  This enhancement was a Jet Propulsion Laboratory (JPL) 

request.  JPL uses Type-E keysets which require LSA operators to log them in and the 
operators are not staffed 24x7.  A disruption of service causes the keyset to logout.  
The key set cannot be logged back into if the LSA operator is unavailable.  Auto 
login will now be based on physical keyset port and not the User ID.  The user will be 
able to log in from another keyset.  Not all keyset parameters will be saved.  Auto 
login will not be enabled when the keyset is manually logged out. 

2. VoIP 30-second Keep Alive.  This enhancement was a JPL request.  The original 
timeout was 2 seconds.  Network hits would cause the keysets to keysets to log out.  
The fix applies to all VoIP keysets except Type C.  This is not an adjustable setting.  
This is a system wide change.  This does not affect keysets at GSFC or JSC. 

3. Trouble Tickets fixes in 1.6.4.  Tickets include the PTT Release Delay/Flutter on the 
outbound DS0, incorrectly mapped microphone settings between the configurator and 
keyset, and the Type C windows pick list error.  The PTT issue is a JSC quindar 
issue. 

D. Mr. Haines reviewed the new 2.0.0 features and trouble tickets. 
1. Voice Activity indication Display.  This enhancement is a Kennedy Space Center 

(KSC) request.  The current active line keys show PTT activity and not voice activity.  
The Change Request (CR) added an option to display either PTT or voice activity and 
an option to display voice activity for all line keys.  Other centers then requested the 
capability (Marshall Space Flight Center [MSFC], Wallops, and White Sands 
Complex [WSC]).  This is a system wide option.  There was some concern at JSC that 
active and inactive line keys might be confusing.  JSC can disable the function.  
Guam uses the Type E keysets; JSC has none, and JPL and the Deep Space Network 
(DSN) have some. 

2. Trouble Ticket Fixes in 2.0.0.  Two ticket fixes were included.  The release fixes 
audio popping when logging out of a keyset when internal loudspeakers are disabled 
and corrects system setting values in the configurator for keysets.  Mr Haines noted 
that other trouble tickets may be added to this release. 
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E. Mr. Haines reviewed features of the Type F and Type B keysets. 
1. Type F Keyset.  The design intent of the keyset is to provide Type D keyset 

functionality in a Type E form factor.  The Type F keyset will use the same 
processing electronics as all other keyset variants.  This is a good keyset if you have 
space limitations. 

2. Type B Keyset.  The keyset is designed for outdoor use in a hazardous environment.  
This keyset was specifically designed for KSC.  The keyset can withstand a number 
of conditions such as 60-mph winds, humid conditions, fungal growth, and high salt 
concentrations.  The internals will use the same electronics.  All connections will go 
through a custom-made interface board.  Unique ruggedized connectors will be 
located at the bottom of the unit.  The keyset is designed to meet stringent sunlight 
readability requirements.  There are only eight line keys on the display.  Colors used 
on the display are different than the Type D and E keysets. 

 
ACTION ITEM REVIEW 
No action items were assigned at the March 29, 2011, NSG MOVE meeting. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
(Original Approved By) 
Bob Haines 
GSFC/NISN 


